



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone : (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax : 2332704 :: email : secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/GLT.6/2020
Appellant : Sri Jibeswar kalita

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Integrated Tribal Dev. Project (ITDP),

Golaghat

Date of hearing : 16.12.2020

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 16 12 2020

The appellant Sri Jibeswar Kalita is present.

Sri Lakhinath Pegu, Junior Assistant, as authorized by the Project Director, ITDP, Golaghat is present. He knows nothing about the action taken on the RTI petition dated 09.08.2019 of Sri Jibeswar Kalita nor he knows anything about the RTI Act, 2005. The PD, ITDP, Golaghat is directed to either present the case personally or depute only such person who can reply the queries.

The appellant submitted one petition dated 09.08.2019 under the provision of RTI Act, 2005 before the SPIO, o/o the Chairman, ITDP, Golaghat. For non-receipt of the informations, he submitted 1st appeal petition dated 23.09.2019 before the 1st Appellate Authority of Directorate of Welfare of Plain Tribes & Backward Classes. The 1st appeal petition was transferred to the PD, ITDP, Golaghat by Directorate of WPT &BC, Assam vide letter no. DW/RTI/492/2018/226 dated 08.11.2019.

From the case records, it is seen that the SPIO and the FAA/office of the ITDP, Golaghat took no action on the RTI petition of the appellant dated 09.08.2019. It is also observed that the informations sought for are not exempted under section 8 of the RTI Act, 2005. Therefore, the Commission orders that the SPIO, o/o the PD, ITDP, Golaghat will furnish the sought for informations to the petitioner within 15 days of receipt of this order, free of cost. The FAA, o/o the ITDP, Golaghat will submit an affidavit stating the action taken on the 1st appeal petition on or before 30.12.2020.

The 2nd appeal petition dated 05.11.2019 is disposed of.

Sd/-

Kanak Ch. Sarma State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dtd.16.12.2020

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Integrated Tribal Dev. Project (ITDP), Golaghat, Dist.- Golaghat, Assam, Pin- 785 621 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Integrated Tribal Dev. Project (ITDP), Golaghat, Dist.- Golaghat, Assam, Pin- 785 621 for information. He will submit an affidavit stating the action taken on the 1st appeal petition on or before 30.12.2020.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Director of Welfare of Plain Tribe & Backward Classes, Rukmini Nagar, Rukimini Gaon, Guwahati- 781 006 for information.
- 4. The Appellant, Sri Jibeswar Kalita, General Secretary, Antaranga Sanjug Samity, Kumargaon, Dergaon, Dist.- Golaghat, Assam, Pin- 785 614 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission